

No. 22-11143 (Lead)  
Consolidated with Nos. 22-11133, 22-11144, 22-11145

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, et al.  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida  
No. 4:21-cv-186 (Walker, C.J.)

---

***League Plaintiffs-Appellees' Answer Brief***

---

Frederick S. Wermuth  
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &  
WERMUTH, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1631  
Orlando, FL 32802-1631  
Telephone: (407) 422-2472

Marc E. Elias  
Elisabeth C. Frost  
David R. Fox  
Christina A. Ford  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G St NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
Telephone: (202) 968-4490

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees in No. 22-11143*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A. The Solicitation Definition .....5

    B. The Registration Disclaimer Provision.....8

    C. The Repeal of the Legislative Disclaimer.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....13

    I. Appellants have no standing to appeal the judgment regarding  
         vagueness and overbreadth challenges to the Solicitation Definition.....13

        A. Appellants are not bound by the judgment regarding vagueness and  
         overbreadth challenges to the Solicitation Definition.....13

        B. Appellants’ arguments for standing are unavailing. ....16

            1. *People First* does not help Appellants because the State of  
         Florida is not a party and did not appeal.....16

            2. There is no record evidence supporting the Republican  
         Intervenors’ standing. ....19

    II. The Solicitation Definition is unconstitutionally vague and  
         overbroad. ....20

        A. The Solicitation Definition regulates a substantial amount of  
         protected expression.....21

        B. The Solicitation Definition is unconstitutionally vague. ....25

            1. Appellants themselves cannot decide what constitutes  
         “influencing a voter.”.....28

            2. The Solicitation Definition’s criminalizes conduct based solely  
         on its psychic effects on third parties.....30

            3. The Solicitation Definition causes arbitrary and overbroad  
         enforcement. ....31

            4. Context does not clarify the Solicitation Definition. ....34

        C. The Solicitation Definition is unconstitutionally overbroad.....36

III. The Court should not vacate the District Court’s judgment regarding the Registration Disclaimer Provision. ....42

IV. The Court should reject the Governmental Defendants’ undeveloped challenge to Plaintiffs’ standing.....49

CONCLUSION .....54

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.I.G. Uru. Compania de Seguros, S.A. v. AAA Cooper Transp.</i> , 334 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>ACLU v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) (per curiam) .....	43
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	37
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	39
<i>*Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021).....	6, 22–23
<i>*Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	22, 25, 38, 40
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	14
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	37
<i>*Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	30

*Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n*,  
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....44

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. NRSC*,  
950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020).....20

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....6

*Fund for Animals v. Mainella*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004) .....49

*Gooding v. Wilson*,  
405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....36

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....26

*Green v. Mansour*,  
474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....17

*Hall v. Louisiana*,  
884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....44

*Harrell v. The Fla. Bar*,  
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....50

*Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.*  
828 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....43

*High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee*,  
673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....26

*Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers*,  
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013).....26

*\*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 15, 19–20

*Konikov v. Orange Cnty.*,  
410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).....26



<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	54
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	49
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elecs. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	41
* <i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	22, 27, 29, 38–41
* <i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	44–45
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	45
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 159 (1972) .....	34
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 815 F. App’x 505 (11th Cir.), <i>stay granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020) .....	16–17
<i>R.S.B. Ventures, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 514 F. App’x 853 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	44
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	38, 40
<i>Rothenberg v. Sec. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 958 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	26

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....26

*In re Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
964 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1992).....49

*Staley v. Harris Cnty. Tex.*,  
485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....48

*Timson v. Sampson*,  
518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008).....50

*\*U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....43, 44–45, 48–49

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....42

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....40

*United States v. Powell*,  
423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....26

*United States v. Sepulveda*,  
115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997).....26

*United States v. Woods*,  
684 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

*\*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) ..... 13, 15–16, 20

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....21, 25

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....39–40

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....26, 30, 51

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
Fla. Stat. § 16.01.....18  
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575.....4, 8  
Fla. Stat. § 102.031.....2, 4, 5, 11, 22, 27, 31, 37, 38, 52, 53  
Fla. Stat. § 104.41.....53
